

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Colorado Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION AND INTERNATIONAL
LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Rd.,
Ste. 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree St.,
Ste. 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net
Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The First Amendment’s Free Exercise and Free Speech Clauses extend their protection to those who dissent from the prevailing orthodoxy	6
A. The First Amendment’s Free Exercise Clause encompasses protection for religiously grounded exercises of one’s conscience	7
B. This Court’s Free Speech jurisprudence protects a wide range of speech, including speech that many find objectionable.....	11
II. Application of free speech principles from international law and the laws of other nations undermines our Constitution because they do not protect speech or the free exercise of religion to the degree the First Amendment does.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The respect for free exercise and free speech displayed by some European countries stands in marked contrast with that given by the Constitution of the United States, federal statutes, and this Court’s jurisprudence.....	19
B. Canada’s Charter of Rights and Freedoms allows a judicial balancing inconsistent with American judicial doctrine and reaches results that this Court would not reach	22
III. This Court should not abandon its First Amendment jurisprudence for that of Europe and Canada.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	12
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 812 (2017)	1
<i>Brillinger v. Brockie</i> , (2000) 00-003-R (OHRC).....	24, 25
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	12
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	1
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015).....	1
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	9, 10, 21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	18
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	10, 21
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	14, 15, 24, 26
<i>Minority TV Project v. FCC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2874 (2014).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	6, 13
<i>Saskatchewan Human Rights Comm'n v. Whatcott</i> , [2013] 1 S.C.R. 467 (Can.).....	23, 24
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. and Canada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	8, 26
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 195 (1991).....	12, 14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	1
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)....	13, 14, 24
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872).....	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8, 9
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, State of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Part I of the Constitution Act, 1982 (U.K.).....	4, 22, 23

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1052(a).....	14
St. Paul, Minn. Legis. Code § 292.02 (1990)	13

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 John Trenchard & William Gordon, <i>Cato's Letters: Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious</i> 99 (1724), reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988).....	11
Andrew Stuttaford, <i>Britain's War on Free Speech (Continued)</i> , <i>National Review</i> (Aug. 23, 2017).....	22
Benjamin Franklin's 1789 newspaper essay, reprinted in Jeffrey A. Smith, <i>Printers and Press Freedom: The Ideology of Early American Journalism</i> 25 (Oxford University Press 1988).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dale Hurd, <i>Swedish Prime Minister: Priests Should Be Forced to Perform Same-Sex Weddings</i> , CBN News (June 23, 2016)	21
David French, <i>Media Beware: The Southern Poverty Law Center Has Become a Dangerous Joke</i> , National Review Online (July 13, 2017)	18
Hans C. Clausen, Note, <i>The “Privilege of Speech” in a “Pleasantly Authoritarian Country”: How Canada’s Judiciary Allowed Laws Proscribing Discourse Critical of Homosexuality to Trump Free Speech and Religious Liberty</i> , 38 Vand. J. Transnat’l L. 443 (2005).....	25
Heidi Blake, <i>Christian preacher arrested for saying homosexuality is a sin</i> , The Daily Telegraph (May 2, 2010)	20
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, 12 Mar. 1969, 660 U.N.T.S. 195	16, 17
Jacob Poushter, <i>40% of Millennials OK with limiting speech offensive to minorities</i> , Pew Research Center (Nov. 20, 2015)	18
Jenna Murphy, <i>Belgian Bishop Cleared of Anti-Homosexual ‘crime’</i> , Catholic Online (June 6, 2008)	19
John Carpay, <i>Canada Can Defend Against Terrorism Without Trampling On Our Freedoms</i> , The Huffington Post (Aug. 11, 2017)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lucy Draper, <i>Swiss Gay Group Files Criminal Complaint Against Catholic Bishop for Old Testament Speech</i> , Newsweek (Aug. 10, 2015)	20
Miriam Katawazi, <i>Mississauga man faces hate-crime charge after probe into online material targeting Muslims</i> , The Globe and Mail (July 24, 2017)	25
Naomi Frisht, <i>We don't need the State to police hate: Let's trust citizens, not officials, to challenge prejudice online</i> , Spiked (Aug. 22, 2017).....	21
Paul Coleman, <i>Europe's Free Speech Problem: A Cautionary Tale</i> , Public Discourse (July 5, 2016)	17, 19, 20, 21
Peter Balinski, <i>Spanish prosecutor to investigate Cardinal-elect for calling homosexuality 'defective'</i> , Lifesite (Feb. 7, 2014).....	19
Ron Csillag, <i>JDL leader files hate complaint against imam who urged killing Jews</i> , The Canadian Jewish News (Feb. 22, 2017)	26
Southern Poverty Law Center, https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/group/alliance-defending-freedom	18
Steve Doughty, <i>Payout for anti-gay preacher over arrest: Landmark ruling in Christian's battle for free speech</i> , The Daily Mail (Dec. 10, 2010).....	20
The Christian Institute, <i>Street preacher held by Police for 19 hours gets £ 13,000</i> (Mar. 31, 2014)	20
